In accordance with
s Q14
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and

o 0ey o ne Notice of final account prior to dissolution

Insolvency Act 1986, in CVL

‘ Companies House

SATURDAY

ORI g -

17/06[2017 #139
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Company number [0 [O—EI?FW ’TI—?

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Bluebird Packaging Machines Limited

beld black capitals

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) John

Surname Walters

Liquidator's address

Building namelnumber| 2/3 Pavilion Buildings

Street ’ Brighton

Post town é East Sussex

County/Region l

o [EIN[T[ [T[EE[

Country

u Liquidator’s name @

Full forename(s) Mark Robert O Other quuic!ator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Fry another liquidator,

Liquidator's address @

Building name/number| Begbies Traynor @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street | 31st Floor another liguidatar.

Post town |40 Bank Street

County/Regicn I London

Postcode ’ E F’I—ﬁlil?liNliRyi

Country 1

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

Liquidator’s release

O Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator's release.

7

Final account

| attach a copy of the final account.

Sign and date 4

Liquidator’s signature

Signature

X

Signature date

Mle ©% [270[177

04/17 Version 10




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

{aontact name

Marc Norman

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

Address

2/3 Pavilion Buildings

Brighton

Post town

East Sussex

CountyfRegion

= [a[n (1] [i[e[e[

Country

|DX

, Telephone

01273 322960
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Campanies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.ukicompanieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1 0




XCVL2102P

@ Begbies Traynor

Bluebird Packaging Machines Limited
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Final report and account of the liquidation



Important Notice

This report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 This
report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, i whofe ar in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this
report to them, or by any other person for any purpese whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointrent of liquidators
Progress since our last report
Qutcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators’ expenses

Urreaiisable assets

Other relevant information

Conclusion

0 000U O0CCOODOoOOUOTGQd

Appendices
1 Liguidators' account of receipts and payments
2 Liquidators' time costs and disbursements

3. Statement of Liquidators' expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”
“the liquidation®

u, n

“the hquidators™, “we”,

“our” and ‘us”

‘the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“‘unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Bluebird Packaging Machines Limited (in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
The appointment of liguidators on 14 April 2010,

John Walters of Begbies Traynor, 2/3 Pavilon Buildings, Brighton, East
Sussex, BN1 1EE and Mark Robert Fry of Begbies Traynor, 31st Floor, 40
Bank Street, London, E14 5NR.

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016

Secured creditor, In reiation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

{1} In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1){b}(i) of the Act); and

{ii) In relation to Sceotland, any securty (whether heritable or moveable),
any floating charge and any nght of lien or preference and any night of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(1) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim 1s preferential within Sections 385,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s):
Company registered number:
Company registered office

Former trading address

N/A
00927917
Ricehridge House, Brighton Road, Bolney, Surrey, RH17 5NA

43 Boulton Road, Reading, Berkshire, RG2 ONU

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced 14 Apnl 2010
Date of iquidators” appointment. 14 Aprl 2010
Changes in liquidator {if any): N/A



4. PROGRESS SINCE OUR LAST REPORT

This is our final report and account of the liquidation and should be read in conjunction with the progress reports
to creditors for the periods ending 13 April 2011, 13 Apnl 2012, 13 Apni 2013, 20 November 2013, 20
November 2014, 20 November 2015, 20 November 2016

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 21 November 2016 to 13
April 2017

There have been no realisations or signfficant payments since our last report

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any} to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm’s
website - http /www, begbies-traynorgroup com/work-details  Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2. There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case
since the date of our appointment The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report
only. Our previous reports contain details of the work undertaken since our appointment

General case administration and planning

The work to be undertaken in respect of general case administration and planning will mamnly consist of the
following:

Discussions between the case administrator and the lead partner in respect of ongoing case strategy
Detailed case reviews

General closing matters

Filing

Raising a fee note

Finalising the case file and ensuring that the IP Record is up to date Review the case file to ensure

compliance

Filing and case reviews are necessary to comply with this firm's ongeing review requrements and do not
directly result in a financial benefit to creditors

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

Compliance with the Insoivency Act, Rules and best practice will mainly consist of the following’

Preparing this report, a progress repart and sending those to creditors
Filing relevant documents with Companies House

Dealing with any payments and general banking

Reviewing the level of bonding

It was necessary to do the above work in order to comply with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice. This
work did not result in a financial benefit to creditors.



Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including emplovees), correspendence and distributions

+ Reviewing and replying to creditor correspondence, updating records accordingly.

This work has not resulted in a financial benefit to creditors

Other matters which includes meetings. tax litigation. pensions and travel

« Completing relevant tax and VAT returns Requesting clearance from HMRC is reference to the case
closure.

This work did not result in a financial benefit to creditors

5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors were provided in the director's statement of
affairs included within the report sent to creditors upon our appeintment as liquidators’

On the basis of realisations, the outcome for each class of the Company’s creditors is as follows:

Secured creditors

National Westminster Bank plc (‘the Bank’) holds a specific equitable charge over all freehold & leasehold
property and a fixed & floating charge over all property including goodwifl dated 10 August 1998 The Bank also
held a specific fixed charge over 43 Boulton Road, Reading.

Norris Brothers Ltd holds a debenture for £150,000 secured on all leasehold and freehold property, all fixtures &
fitings, assets property and rights of the company No funds are cumently outstanding to Norms Brothers Ltd

In addition there exists an intercompany guaraniee with Norris Holdings Ltd {the parent company), Norcon
(Norris) Ltd and Norris Brothers Ltd for indebtedness to National Westminster Bank ple. The bank has called
upon this guarantee in respect of the other group companies’ indebtedness

Due to the complex nature of the nghts conferred by the above debentures and guarantees, Players Solicitors
were instructed to conduct a security review before any distributions were made in this matter

Foilowing this review, a payment of £20,000 was made to National Westminster Bank Plc in respect of fixed

charge realisations on 11 October 2010. A payment in respect of floating charge realsations of £20,000 was
made on 18 April 2011 A further payment of £353,184 .04 in respect of fixed charge realisations was made on

19 July 2011,

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditors were discharged in full on 18 June 2010,

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescribed part for unsecured creditors is calculated were prowvided n our progress report for
the period 21 November 2014 to 20 November 2015

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there is no net property as defined in Section 176A(6} of the Act
and, therefore, no prescribed part of net properly 1s available for distribution to the unsecured creditors.



Unsecured creditors

As we have previously advised by letter dated 13 April 2017, we confirm that no dividend 1s available for
unsecured creditors as the funds realised have already been distributed or used or allocated for defraying the
expenses of the liguidation Consequently we have not taken steps to formally agree the clams of unsecured
creditors.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Qur remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at the meeting held pursuant to Section 98 of the
Act by reference to the time properly given by us (as liquidators) and the vanous grades of our staff calculated at
the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP n attending to matters arising in the
liquidation and we are authorised to draw disbursements in accordance with our firm’s policy, details of which
accompanied the Statement of Affairs and other information presented to the meeting of creditors convened
pursuant to Section 98 of the Act and which is attached at Appendix 2 of this report

QOur time costs for the period from 21 November 2016 to 13 April 2017 amount to £1,106.50 which represents
6.8 hours at an average rate of £162 72 per hour

The following further information in relation to ocur time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2.

a Time Costs Analysis for the period 21 November 2016 to 13 April 2017
Q Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging policy

In addition to the Time Costs Analysis for the period covered by this report, & cumulative Time Costs Analysis
for the period from 14 April 2010 to 13 April 2017 is also attached at Appendix 2.

To 13 April 2017, we have drawn the totai sum of £55,456 42 on account of our remuneration, against total time
costs of £79,401 50 incurred since the date of our appointment. In addition to the time costs information
disclosed at Appendix 2 for the period since our last progress report, our previous progress reports contained
details of the time costs we had incurred as at the date of each report. Qur unbilled time costs of £23,945.08,
have been written off as irrecoverable. However, we reserve the right to recover our unbilled time costs in the
event that circurmstances subsequently permit us to do so

Disbursements

To 13 April 2017, we have drawn disbursements in the sum of £2,772.34. Of this sum, disbursements of £50.68
were drawn during the period 21 November 2016 to 13 Apnl 2017

Category 2 Disbursements

No Category 2 disbursements or disbursements which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements have
been charged to the case since our last report to creditors

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) which provides guidance on credrors’ rights on how to
approve and monitor a Liguidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained online at
www begbies-traynor com/creditorsauides Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide, please contact
our office and we will arrange to send you a copy



7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred since our last progress report I1s attached at Appendix 3. A cumulative
statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment also appears at Appendix 3.

8. UNREALISABLE ASSETS

There are no assets that have proved to be unrealisable.

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator bas a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. In addition, a
liquidator is also required to consider the conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropriate

submission to the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy We can confirm that we have
discharged our duties in these respects.

Connected party transactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company's assets to connected parties

10. CONCLUSION

This report and account of receipts and payments 1s our final account of the winding-up, showing how the
liguidation has been conducted and details of how the Company’s property has been disposed of.

Unless creditors object, by giving notice in writing within 8 weeks of the delivery of this report, we will have our
release from labllity at the same time as vacating office  We will vacate office upon our delivering to the
Registrar of Comparies our final account

Should you require further explanation of any matters contained within this report, you should contact our office
and speak to the case manager, Marc Norman in the first instance. who will be pleased to assist.

JWALTERS
Joint Liguidator

Dated 13 April 2017



APPENDIX 1

JOINT LIQUIDATORS ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND
PAYMENTS FOR THE PERIOD FROM 21 NOVEMBER 2016
TO 13 APRIL 2017

Estimated to
realise per
Director's

Statement of

Affairs
£

325,000 00

325,000 00

54,097 00
7,500 00
9,362 00

71.059 00

396,059 00

FIXED CHARGE

RECEIPTS
43 Bouiton Road
Goodwlt
insurance claim

PAYMENTS
National Westrminster Bank plc
Agents fees and expenses
Liguidator's remuneration
Insurance
Legal & professional fees
Sundry property costs
Corporation tax

FLOATING CHARGE

RECEIPTS
Book debts
Plant, machinery, stock
Cash in frand
Sundry refunds
Interest

FAYMENTS
Preferential creditars
Natignal Westminster Bank plc
Liquidator's remuneration
Agents fees
Pre appointment costs
Professional fees
Sundry disbursements
Insurance
Specific penalty bond
Statutory advertising
Storage Charges
VAT Irrecoverable
Corporation Tax

BALANCE [N HAND

Receipts & Receipts & Receipts &
Payments for the  Payments for the Payments (total)
period 14 April period 21 £
2010 to 20 November 2015 to
November 2016 13 April 2017
£ £
415,000 00 - 415,000 00
30,000 00 - 30,000 00
7,500.00 - 7,500.00
452,500 00 - 452,500.00
373,184 04 - 373 184 04
28,638 07 - 28,638 07
26,816.44 - 26,816 44
13,484 81 - 13,484 81t
8,454 00 - 8,454 00
1,894 34 - 1,894 .34
28 30 - 28 30
452.500 00 - 452,500 00
59,104 78 - 59,104.78
32,166 67 - 32,166.67
9,362 00 - 9,362.00
2,128 47 - 2,128.47
605.96 - 605.96
103,367.88 - 103,367 88
11,365.30 - 11,365.30
20,000 00 - 20,000.00
46,407 56 9,048 86 55,456 .42
5,628.42 - 5,628.42
5,000.00 - 5.000.00
2,574 93 - 2,574 93
999 52 - 999 52
840.46 34868 875 14
369 00 - 369 00
240 03 - 240 03
212 24 192 94 405 18
- 34228 34228
111 46 020 11166
93,748.92 $9618.96 103,367 88




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP’s charging policy;
b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 21 November 2016 to 13 Apnl 2017, and

c. Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 14 April 2010 to 13 April 2017.



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

SECTION A - BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note appiies where a hcensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an insolvent
estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly spent in dealing with
the case It also applies where further information i1s to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder's fees
following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice
guidance’ requires that such information should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving
remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. Best practice guidanc:e2
requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office
holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will delegate tasks to
members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the more complex
aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried cut at the appropriate level. There are various levels
of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a tme recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office holder to
allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the indwidual's hourly rate in force at that time which is

detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT
ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into twe broad categonies

Q Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred.

Q Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of incidental expenditure directly incurred on the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are based on a reasonable
method of calculation.

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

s Internal meeting rcom usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at
the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting;

« Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;

e Storage of books and records (when not chargeabie as a Cafegory 1 disbursement) is
charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular
case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the
storage charge relates.

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9} — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales
2 N
Ibid 1



(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will not
be charged {0 the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost 1o the case can be
determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement.

« Telephone and facsimile
e Printing and photocopying
s Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Beghies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a case
are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the Brighton office as at the date
of this report are as follows-

Grade of Staff Charge-out Rate | Charge-out Rate
1 May 2011 1 July 2008
until further notice to
{£ per hour) 30 April 2011 i
(£ per hour)
Partner 395 350
Director 345 3251295
Senior Manager 310 295
Manager 265 250
Asst Manager 205 195
Senior Administrator 175 160
Adminstrator 135 130
Junitor Adrmumistrator 110 100
Cashier 110 100
Secretanal 110 100

Time spent by suppert staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, is not charged to
cases but is carned as an overhead. Only where a significant amount of time 1s spent at one time on acase is a
charge made for support staff.

Time is recorded in 6 minute unts.



101

Z¥'9sr'ss =3 93ep O] UMEID $03} |1CL

TLZE 00'09 900 00'3¢t 000 00 0 00°0 001 000 00'56E 13 #1el Apnoly abelaay

05901} 00 8L 00 ¥55 [ Ratd 3peab Jeys g 1500 aum e

2] £1 ¥ (N3 rapesb yers Aq sinoy ejo)

one “slagews Jeipdy Joj [e10)

000 uoyefigry
29 =L 1eARi) pue suoisuad
200 P10 ‘uopebiy) xey ‘2bugaaw

00 0

sEUnasiN]  SapPNIIN YARYM SISHRW 1ayi0)

pur 2audpuod ‘{saakod usv.._u...__
00’0 SWP|Z RICUPEIT 1 Ul BugiRaq Jo) KoL

000 BOWWILIOD SIONDAID suonnqUysIR
pue asuspuodsaiios
oco ) ‘[zaskojdwa Sumpnyoul)
V4 ¢] pRIMDAG| Swie|D> sioNpals e ygim Buipeag
|___ot'g :Buipra) Joy peron
000 Bupe. ) Buipey] |
Q00 S}OESE JO UORESITRY JOf R0
000 sy@sse Aued piig]ren ) jo uojualay
70 ¢ $3es j9sse pue ssausng fpedold
800 UoIo8}j02 g $135SE JO UDjjesyeay
00’0 :suopeBnsaay) 10 [#)0)
Q00 suonebnsaau pue w0 suoneBisaaw
129139ead Jsad pUe sany
svogl 0590’} X £0 ry [ 19y Aauaajosu) si uim saurndusog Joj o
80 L&) 05 ¥i8 LS v} 4 Ll sJielje Jo juaLueje]s pue Buipodal Loinels
000 Ns0|] AsED
98 Z0k o0 g2 L0 £0 PO Buipuog pue bunjueg sanorxd 1529 pur samy Yoy
00e peuiioddy| Aaeariosar auy oqums Treids
TR
00'08 0003 [N 3 'L pue ¥ 4tk | %) 20} [F)0L
0008 00 0g 01 oL LORBNSIILIDY Buwuvg

Guuued ssen| pur uogensIUNUPY IseD [Riauani

3 J1ma Apnoy a3
IR0 Bk SMOH |E10 addn uRLpY U u| s .
wbeiaay Fawa sy H Ie10) vaddng gy Jur mupy vy Sug 1Bupy 155y 1Suw Jug A einsuon apein ymg

0 - 1 saujyoep Buibesoed piganig 6d41S

g uonses

. SINIWISHNAGSIA ANY S1SOD ANIL

T XIGN3ddv




T401

Ir9st'sy 3 9Jep 0} UMEID 533 [R10 ]

§6'807 90 09 9001 £LEel 000 00'0 00’0 64 L6 00°0 zetee -3 aie2 Apnoy afimiaay|

05" LOF'6L 00'Z6L D0EEDT 05°LIV'9Z 05°'¥18'8 0S 06Z'5E 2pelB yms Aq 3800 W) repo)

008C Z'el z02 SriZ 982 970} 1apel6 Jyeys Aq sinoy [vio )

£6'bE) 9089 L5k 90 9Ll SRIDPRW 190 S04 [0l

009 ueonebon
L5 ZEL 0G£08 | 9¢g| S0 LEL X2l O —
&8 67! 06 P85 gy L0 vr Ll ‘uonebin) vy ‘sfiugeem
LV sbunesspy SIPAIOUL YIIYM SIa)RW JBYID

SR

pue puod ‘{seakorduwa Buipriauw)

9.°6E 084787 25l T ¥il 'k SWILID BIOUPID 1Y Ll Sulkeeq Joj oL
00 9 FOPHULIOD SJOUpaID) suounqLISIp
pUR 93uapucdsalios
N TrL 0024 GZl 4 168 Z i SIS0, ‘[saakojdwa Burpniouy)
00 SE) 0% 05y €9 L9 PINJAGE SWRED KJ01paJ3 (e Yy Bujeag

90'¢ Buper) 40 1wg0)
00 0 Gumpes | Buipea)

0ZT6T [0 a1 881 oL L¥: [ ¥4 rat IINSE jO LORRSHPIY J0) |HOL

000 S18SSE Aued Py 1/9pI] JO UCqUaeN

Lb21g 05 090'PT pELL zZ0 BES 67 +9¢ $3|BS 1SSE pUE ssausng Aladold

08 821 0G £86 | PSL g0 9kl uonagiIoo 196 $)35SE jO :o:-o__-awl__

§6°8T1 06, [ g0 £y suoiefinsanu) 10 )0l
56 821 00 B¥., 5§ 20 TG suonefinssaul pue vogqo suopebiiseau|

:sagawad y30q puR S8y

[5:3:4 0 LYo 1L L& 8L LE§ | d ko & {OSU] A Y Ao J0) [R10)

£0 891 05 PLE'S ZGE Q1 [5:14 B ¥ SABYE JO Juawale)s pue Bunlodal Loimerg

000 SINSOI ISED
Sk 80} 36 990 ¥ 9 /8 28 29 L g Buipuag pue Bujueg noed 1559 puee sainy 4oy
COE 0T L 0C 0tk EE € £ uaujuoddy| Adsuaajosu| eyy ypym aaurndwo)|

yoiez 00°Z8L'LE STLL §t LX) Lyt 9T 19 PUF UOQEHIM|UITY 48] |RI2UID SO} fej0L
8048 Q0 216'92 ¥ 66 Gt 08 pGZ 002 GF UORESUIWPY Bupuerg)
00 85201 Suuireld ssed |pue uonRGSILILIPY aseD [RIaUBE)

INUMNNY  mogemny  smopmor  woddng  wuipy s upupy uppyaug  ABuig Iesy 4B 1ug soieang - RIS Sieg
olivapay ARGAURENIUOY A

JuonJeg

) SINIWISHNESIA ANY SLSOD IFNIL

Z XION3ddv




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be

incurred discharged)
£ £ £

Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group

Postage Neopost 34 68 34 68 -
Storage Restore 180 14 180.14 -
Corporation Tax HMRC 0.20 0.20 -

Traynor Charging Poficy)

Expenses incurred with entities within the Begbies Traynor Group (for further delails see Begbies

N/A [

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount incurred
expense incurred £
Agents / Valuer's Fees Edward Symmons 34,266 49
Company Searches Companies House 5.88
Corporation Tax HMRC 139 96
Insolvency Practitioner' Bond Royal & Sun Alliance - Willis 369.00
Insurance AUA Insolvency Risk Services 14,325 27
Legal Fees Mayo Wynne Baxter LLP 40 00
Legal Fees Mayo Wynne Baxter re Case Transfer 153 00
Legal Fees Players Solicitors 2,310 00
Legal Fees Rix & Kay Solicitors 4,928.00
Postage Neopost 368.96
Postage Royal Mail 82.86
Professional Fees Alexander Forbes Trustee Services 300.00
Professional Fees Hartley Fowler 3,450 93
Professional Fees Pelstar Computing 125.00
Room Hire Grosvenor Hotel 222 34
Statutory Advertising Courts Advertising 240.03
Storage Costs Archive Solutions / Restore 403.18
Sundry Property Costs Chubb Electronic Services 656.22
Sundry Property Costs e-on 1,238.12
Travel B&H Buses 2.00
Travel Mileage 2178
Travel One Stop Travel 2520
Travel TFL 7.20
Travel - 22.00




